Polymorphisms in interferon-induced genes and the
outcome of hepatitis C virus infection: roles of MxA,
OAS-1 and PKR
S Knapp1, LJ Yee1,2, AJ Frodsham4, BJW Hennig4, S Hellier4, L Zhang4, M Wright1, M Chiaramonte5,
M Graves3, HC Thomas1, AVS Hill4 and MR Thursz1
1Hepatology Section, Imperial College, Faculty of Medicine, Imperial College of Science, Medicine and Technology at St Mary’s Hospital,
London, UK; 2Infectious Disease Epidemiology Unit, London School of Hygiene and Tropical Medicine, London, UK; 3Head of Virological
Diseases, Welwyn Garden City, UK; 4Wellcome Trust Centre for Human Genetics, University of Oxford, Oxford, UK; 5Department of

G-allele specific primers
CTCACTGAGGAGCTTTGTCT 323–343 of M11810
CTCACTGAGGAGCTTTGTCC
Exon 8 Forward common primer CAGGTGGGACTCTTGATCCAG 366–348 of M11810
PKR
Promoter region including exon 1 PPKR3S AGGGTTCCTGGCCGTGCAGG 442–461 of HSU51035; 441–460
according to reference.21
Promoter region including exon 1 PPKR4A CCGCGCTCCCTCGGCTGC 751–734 of HSU51035; 441–460
according to Kuhen and Samuel21
Promoter region PPKR-168F GACTAGGCCAGCGGAGAAC
Promoter region PPKR-168R GCTTCGGGAGAGCTGGTT
Exon 4 PKR4S ATATTCTCTTTGTAATCAGG 2–21 of U5635
Exon 4 PKR4A AAAAATGGCAATCACTCACC 160–141 of U5635
Exon 6 PKR6S CCTTCTATGATTTCTCCTAG 1–21 of U5637
Exon 6 PKR6A ATCCAAAGGCAATACGTACC 167–147 of U5637
Exon 11 PKR11S ACAGTGTTTTATCTTTAAGG 2–21 of U50642
Exon 11 PKR11A GTAAACATTTACTACTTACTCG 162–141 of U50642
Exon 12 PKR12S CCCTGTTCCTTTTAACTAGG 2–21 of U50643
Exon 12 PKR12A CTCAGGATCATAATCACTGC 159–140 of U50643
Exon 13 PKR13S CTGTGAATTTTATACCCAGG 1–21 of U50644
Exon 13 PKR13A GTATTACTTTTTCCACTTACC 221–201 of U50644
Exon 17 PKR 17S GACTCTCACTGTCATTGCAG 1–20 of U50648
Exon 17 PKR 17A GTGTCATTGCACTCCAGCCT 401�420 of U50648
Interferon-inducible genes and HCV
S Knapp et al